IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FORIDA

HAROLD BLAKE,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC005-1302 Lower Ct. No. CF02-52030A-XX

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee. /

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGARD ATTORNEY AT LAW FLORIDA BAR NO. 322059 P.O. BOX 811 BARTOW, FL 33830 863)533-8556 TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	42
ARGUMENT	44

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE RECORDED STATE-MENT OF MR. BLAKE WHERE THE RECORDED STATEMENT WAS TAKEN AS THE RESULT OF AN IMPLIED PROMISE TO MR. BLAKE THAT THE STATEMENT WOULD NOT BE RECORDED AFTER MR. BLAKE REFUSED TO CONSENT TO A RECORDED STATEMENT.

44

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ADVISE THE APPELLANT THAT HE COULD EXERCISE HIS RIGHT OF TO SELF-REPRE-SENTATION AFTER THE COURT DETERMINED THAT APPOINTED COUNSEL WOULD NOT BE REPLACED.

ISSUE III

62
02
78
78
_
79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE NO.
<u>Albritton v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000)	50,51
<u>Almedia v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1999)	51
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	63
<u>Brockelbank v. State</u> , 407 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1981)	52
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	76
<u>Chamberlain v. State</u> , 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)	75
<u>Chiles v. State</u> , 454 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1984)	60,61
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001)	77
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	60
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1988)	57
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	59
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 658 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1995)	59
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 539 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	67
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	59

<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1990)	70,72,73
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 892 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2004)	59
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1973)	57,58,59,60,61,62
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	48
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	48
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	76
<u>Sweat v. State</u> , 895 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005)	59,60
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	59
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 2003)	66,67
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	70,74,75
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	63,69,70
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 771 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	52
<u>Weaver v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 2004)	59

OTHER AUTHORITIES	5		
Florida Statute,	Section	934 49	9
